MINUTES
or
MEETING OF 8TATE HIGHWAY COMBISSION
RICEMOND, VIRGINIA
Februnry 19, 1870

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commiselon was
held at the Central Higheay Office In Richmond, Virginia on February 1%,
1970, at 10 a, m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglea B, Fugais, preaidsd,

Pregent; Messre. Fugste, Bawsghan, Chilion, Duckworth,
Fiirpetrick, Hairston, Landrith, and Weaver.

Abdent: Mr. (ilaas.

On moption of Judge Weaver, aeconded by Mr, Hairaton,
minates of the meoting of January 29, 1970 were approvod.

Mation was made by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr, Halraton,
thet permits leaned from January 29, 1870 to February 18, 1970, inclosive,
as shown by records of the Department, be approved, Motion carrled,

On motion of Judge Wanver, seconded by Mr. Halrston,
cancellation of permits from Janorry 29, 1870 to Februery 18, 1970,
Inclusive, as shown by recards of tha Department, was approved.

On motion of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Hairston, the.
Commingion conourred In award of contracte for omergenny repairm on
Route (2 in Wythe County and on Roates 85 and 120 in Arlington County, as
presented to the Commission by Mr. Harwood,

A delegation headed by Honorable Charles W. (hunn, Jr.,
Member of the Houae of Delegatea, amd Including Lexington city officials,
Mayor Douglas E. Brady, Jr,, Counofllmen G. B. Lewia, Attornoy William Q.
Roberta, Jr,, and City Manager Guy B. Agnor, Jr., appeared before the
Commipsion to request thut in conatrugiion of Interptite Hoate 64 priority be
given to that saction hetween 8 intersaction whh I-81 and interaection with
1. B. 80 west of Lexington, in order to allow the hopvy flow of traffic to bypaes
Laxington.



2-18-70

Moved by Judge Weaaver, seponded by Mr, Haelrstom,
that the Commiasion confizm letter ballot action cn bide received January 21,
1970, om the following projects,

Boute 7, Project 6007-053-111, C601, BAO6, BSUG, B607, B80S, DBa05, DEl6, BElS

0,050 Mi, E. Int. 15 W. Lessburg - 0,262 ML E. Int. T E. Leesburs,
Loodoun County, Award of contract bo low bidder, Engliah Construction Co.,
Inc, , ARavista, Va,

Construction Right of Way -

Bid $3, 085, T78.08 $6, 000, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 503, 677. 80 800, 00
Work by State Forces 13,647, 50
Amount chargeable io project 3, 858, 500, OO

Aoct. Heo. C & P Tale. Co. 33,300, 00
33.355,20&. 00 to be provided for in 1970=TI, 1971=72 & I972~73 Primary
Construction Allocations,

Route 13, Project 0013-081-103, 601

2.904 ML. 8. 8CL Suffolk - 0, 057 Mi. 8. 8CL Saffolk, Nansemond County.
Award of contract to low bidder, Portamouth Paving Corporation, Portemouth,
Virginola.

Constrection Right of Way
Bid %8234, 118. 70 £9. 00
10 for enginesring and additionnl work 83,411, 8T .80
Wark by State Foross 8, 630. 50
Amoumnt chargeahls to project 696, 160. 00

%216, 150, 00 to ba provided for 1970-71 & 1971-72 Primary Constmmotion Allocations.

Houts 20, Project 0020-002-103, C502

8, 155 M1, A, Int. 38 (At Barboursville) - 4. 074 M1. 8. Int. 33 (At Barboursville),
Albemarle County. Awesrd of contract to low bidder, Moore, Kelly & Reddish,
no, , Orange, Virgina,

Construection Right of Way

Bid $419,476.01 $250. 00
10% for englneering and additional work 41, 047, 50 26. 00
Work by State Forces 5,804, 00
Amomnt chargeable to projedt 455, 400, 0D

3350, 400, 00 to be provided for in 1970-T1 & 1971-72 Primary Construction
Allopatlona.



2-19-10

Rouio 24, Projsct 0024-149-103, C501

ﬂ. m4 le E- m-— Fﬂull'd H-I - uo Wn Mll E. m-- Bﬂﬂfﬂl‘d Hd- N Tﬂn ﬂf?m.
Award of contruct to low bidder, H &£ B Construotion Company, Roancke, Virginia,
& Adams Conetruction Co., Hoanoke, Va.

Congtruation Right of Way
Rid $425, 783. 83 $400. 00
104 for engineering and additlonal work 42, 578. 34 40, 00
Werk by Stake Forows 5,996, 00
Amount chargeable to project 474, 800, DO

Acct, Res, Town of Vinton $71, 219, 68
9256, 85]1. 00 to bae pravided for In Future Urban Constirustion Allocations.

Routs 29, Project 0028-062-104, C505, BEI2

0.488 M1, 8. Int, 56 & 168 = 8.107 Mi. N, Inf. 58 & 158, Nelson Cownty. Award
of contraot to low bidder, English Construotion Company, Inc., Altavista, Va.

Const roction Right of Way
Bid $ 9348,784.30 2450, 00
10% for enginesring and additional work 93,678.43 46. 00
Work by State Forcen 8,57.20
Right of Way 114,124,100
UDillitiea 28,260, 00
Amount chargeable to project 1,182,900, 00

$314,259. D0 to be provided for in I870~71 Primary Construction Allocation.

Route B8, Project 0058-062-108, C501, B80S

0,060 Mi, E. Southern RR = 0.145 Mi. E. Southern RR, Nelson County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Donald H, Selvage, Jun,, Amherat, Va.

Bld 248,419, 70
10% for engineering and additional work 4,841.97
Work by Giate Forces 8, 280, 00
Right of Way 5,138, 00
Villitiea 2,1i5.00
Amount charpeable to project 68, B0, 00 ($59, 647, 00 - Censtruction)

{$#7.268,00 — Right of Way)
37,253. 00 to be provided from 19680~-70 Allocation, '"Wew Bridge over Tye River,
Went of Tyro™.
359, 547. 00 to be Iinenced from Pederal Emergoncy Relief Fundas.



2-19-70

Hoyte 56, Project 0056-082-108, C501, B60S, BE0T, BG0S, B60S; 100, 0501

8.08% Mi. 5. Tye River - &, 741 Mi. N, Tya River, Nelson Cowumty, Award of
oontrart to low biddsr, Via Construetion Company, Richmond, Va., and Moors
Kolly & Reddigh, Ino., Orange, Va.

Bid $1,008,8381.60
10% for enginesring and additionel work 100, 363.15
Work by Btate Forces 188,004, 00
Right of Way 44, 672. 00
Uil ien 5, 800,00
Amount chargeable to project 1,348,850,00 (31,298, 478, 0 ~ Con. )

{$50,372. 00 ~ B/W)
$42, 747, 00 to be providod from 1986-70 Allocaticn, '"Naw Bridga over Tye River,
Waat of Tyro",
$7,026. 00 to be provided from Lynchburg District Primary Construction Resarve.
$1,288, 478, 00 1o be financed fTom Federal Emergency Rellef Funda,

Haute 95, Project 0095-029-105, C50]; 0095-100-102, C50L; 0086-000-105, CAOL

L250 M), 8. Rt. 644 {Franconia Bd.) - 0.53]1 Mi. N, Arlington CL, City of
Alexandria, Falrfax & Arlingion Countlex. Award of contract te low bidder,
Walter Truland Corporation, Arlingten, Ve.

Bid 42,407,179, 77
10% for engineering and edditional work 248,717,897
Worlk by State Forces 328, 00
Amount chargeable to project 2,747,200, 0D

32,747,200, 00 to be provided for In 1970-7]1 Interstats Constriction Allooation.

Route 480, Projeci 0480-082-103, C502 B6l3

0.6683 Mi. E. WCL Richiands - 0, 313 Mi. E. WCL Cedar Bluff, Tazewrll County.
Award of contract to low hidder, Oman Constroction Co,, I, , Nashvilla, Tenm,

Constroction Right of Way

Bld $3,492,219, 94 2122, 138. 80
10% for engineering and additlonal work 344, 221.04 12,213. 8%
Work hy State Foroes 7,022, 00

Hight of Way 1,441, 000, 00

Ttiiitios 70,015, 00

Railroad 18,300, 0

Flagging 4,238, 00

Amount chargeable to projeot 5,517, 350. 00

Agct. Ree. Town of Cadar Bluff 330, 494, T3
$1,984, 059, 00 to be provided from Futtuys Fedoral APD Funde,



2-18-T

Route 460, Project 0460-092-103, CE0B, BR1S, B80S

0. 313 Mi. E. WCL Cedar Bluff - 0, 282 Mi, E. ECL Cedar Bluff, Tasewell County.
Awnrd of coptract to Iow bidder, Oman Constyuction Company, Ina., Naahvilla,
Tenneades,

cmmglgn H;gg of Way

Bid $3,264,605,85 218, 303. 00
10% for engineering and additionsl work 426, 480, 68 1,830.30
Work by Btate Foroea 8,264.00
Right of Way 193, 735. 00
itlities 15, 850, 00
Ratlroad 41,984, 00
Flagging 25,960, 00
Amoumnt chargeable to projert &, 888,950, D0

$1, B34, 701. 00 to be provided from Future Federal APD Funds.

Route 601, Projeot 0801-082-120, CBOL, BE0D

Drainage Biructure & Approaches at Venable Creek, Fluvanna County, Award of
comtract to Jow bldder, H & L Price, Ine., Doawell, va.

Bid ) $77,004, 18
10% for enginearing and additional work 7.700,41
Work by Btate Foroes 8,194. 00
Amourt chargeahle to projact 82,500, 00

392,900, 0 to be financed from Federal Emergency Rellef Funda.

Route 602, Project 0802-014-120, 0501, BE13; 121, BA0S; 0802- 062-14D, C60L, FE70S

Bridge & Approaches over Jamer Rivor (At Howardaville), Buckinghem & Nelson
Counties. Award of contract to low bidder, W, W. Warsing, Inc., Crewe, Vi,

Bid % 9545,518.60
10% for engineering end ndditional work 94, 581, 35
Work by Stete Forces a,878. 00
Flagging 2,200,00
Amount chargeable to project 1, 046, 450, DO

$1, 048, 450. 00 to be financed from Federal Emergency Rslipf Fonds,



2-19-T0

Route 602, Projeot 0802-870-141, CED], B614

Int. 614 - Int. 58, Patrick County. Award of contract to low bldder, H. B. Rowe
& Company, Ino,, Mowunt Alry, North Caroline,

Bid $348,504. 36
10% for engineering and addtional work 34,868. 43
Work by Btate Forces 194,00
Amount chargeabls to projeot 383,650, 00

$167, 000. 00 to be provided for in Comty's 1070-7]1 & Suhsequert Years Budgeta.

Route 806, Project 0606-08i-141, CB6OL, RASZ, BEAd, B634, BA35

0.183 M1, W. Imt. 72l - 0,133 M. E. Int. 804, Rockbridge County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Churles W. Barger & Son Construction Co., Inc.,
Loxington, Ve,

Bid $248, 8963, 84
10% for engineering and additicnal work 24,685, 38
Work by Stste Forces 1G, 019, 00
Ameoumt chargeabls to project 288, 550,00

$288, 550, 00 to be flnanced from Federg]l Emergency Relisf Funds.

HRoute 810, Projeot 0610-040-123, C50]; 0810-244-124, CE01

0,019 Mi. W. Int. 808 - Int. 1101, Greensville Co. & Town of Jarratf. Awerd of
contyaet to low bidder, W. 3. Cordls, Inc., Emporia, Va.

Bid $60, 520,90
10%, for enginesring and agittional work d,053. 09
Work by State Forocs 184,00
Amount chargeable to project 66,800, 00

$20, 000. 00 to be provided for In County's 1970-71 & Subsequent Yeara Budgeta,
Route 813, Froject 0618-984~124, C501

Ur Mﬂ Hi. Hu l.'llt.. 5‘5‘! bl n. nng MI- N- Iﬂt. EEI- kntt Gﬂw' A“rd ﬂ‘f mﬂtrﬂﬂt
to low bidder, All Contracting Company, Bristol, Virginia.

Bid $189, 544, 30
10% for engincering and additional work 14,954, 48
Work by Btate Fornes i94. 00
Amount chargeable to project 138, 700. 00

$99, 000, 00 to be provided for in County's 1970-71 & Bubmsquent Tears Budgets.



2-18-T0

Bouta 624, Project 0624-025-119, C501, BE04

Bridge & Approaches Pound Rivex, Diokenson County, Award of contract to low
bidder, B & ¥ Company, Salem, Virgiula.

Bid 3109, 487. 0D
10% for engineering and additional work 10,948, 70
Work by State Forces 194, 00
Amount chargenble to praject 129,630, 00

$41, 000, 00 ta be provided for in County’s 1870-71 & Subsaquent Yeara Budgets.

Route 831, Project 0831-08]1-136, C501

Inl. 706 - Int. 608, Rockbridge County. Award of contract to low bidder, Charles W
Bargor & Son Comstruction Co., Ine., Lexington, Virginia,

Bid 350,956, 60
10% for engineering and additionsl work 3,003.88
Work by State Forces 15,184, 00
Amount chargeable to projoot 49, 200, 00

$49,200. 00 to be finanned from Federal Emergency Hollef Funds.

Route 639, Project 0639-032-131, Balo

Drainage Strocture South Fork Cangingbam Cresk, Fluvenna County. Awerd of
confract to low bidder, J. Lawson Jones Construction Co,, Ina., Clarksvills, Va

Bid $30, 315, O
10% for engineering and addttlonal work 3,031, &0
Amomt chargeable to project 33,350, 00

$33, 360. 00 to be provided from Extra-Ordipary Storm Damage Funds ~ ¥luvanma Co,

Route 638, Project 0639-062-125, 501, BE1Y

Bridge & Approaches Roclifigh River, Nelson County, Award of contract to low
bidder, Wilking Construction Co., Ihe,, Amherat, Va.

Bid $134,418.50
10% for enginesring and add#tional work 13,461. 88
Work by State Forces 20,474, 00
Amount chargeahlsa {o project 188, 550, 00

$168,550. 00 to be financed from Federal Emergenay Rellef Punda,



2=18-T71

Rowte 860, Project 660-062=127, Ca01, Pe17

Bridge & Approaches Ruckers Run, Welson County, Awaxd of contract to low
bidder, Dcnald A. Balvige, Ioc., Amherst, Va.

Bid (ALTERNATE} 274,854, 30
10% for engineering and additfongl work ",4B5. 43
Work by State Forces 10,9874, 00
Amount chaygeable to project 83, 300. 00

$983,300. 00 to be financed from Federal Emergency Rellef Fumds,

Route 678, Project 0679-001-148, C501; 151, C501, BG1S

Int. 1756 — Maryland State Line, Accomack County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Higgeraon-Buchanan, Inc., Chesspeske, V.

Bld (REGQULAR}) 4886,331.85
10% for engineering and additlonal work 86,633. 18
Work by State Forces §64. 00
Amount charpeable to project 858, 850, 06

$776,0G0. 00 to be provided for in County's 1970-71 & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Route 881, Projoct 0681-004-113, C601, B610

Int. 644 (Truxillo) - Int. 6567 (Near Morven), Amelin County, Award of contraot
ta low bidder, Evans & Nash Construction Company, Appomatiox, Va.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $189, 750, 30
10% for enginsering and additional work 18,976, 02
Work by Bitate Foreea 194, 00
Amomi ckargesble to project 204, 200, 00

$152, 000, 00 to be provided for in Comty's 1970-7] & Subsequent Years Budgets.

Routs 880, Projeot 0680-024-114, C501: 0680=032-119, Ba03; 0890-~-200-118, CEOL

Bridge & Appronches James Rfver at Columbia, Town of Columbin, Cumberiand &
Flrvanne Countjes. Award of guntract to low bidder, T. A. Loving Company,
Galdabore, North Carolina,

Bid $673, 391, 75
10% for engineering and additional work 67,530, 17
Work by State Forees 194. 00
Railroad 33,920, 00
Flagging 1,980, 00
Amoun churgeable to project 778, 100, 00

$776, 100. 00 to be finenced from Federal Emergency Relisf Funds.



2-19-70

Roate 711, Project 0Til-029-136, C501

Int. 549 -~ 0,022 M1, W, Int. 244, Falrfax County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Arlington Asphalt Company, Axlington, Va.

Bid $318,192. 00
10%, for enginsering and additional work 31,6818.20
Amomt chergeable to project 347,800, 00

3242, 000, 00 to be provided for In County'a 1970-71 & Subsequent Years Budgets.
Route 778, Project 0778=005=134  BE19

Bridge over Indlan Creak, Amherst County. Award of contrect to law bidder,
Charles W. Barger & Bon Comatruction Cla., Inn, , Lexington, Va.

Bid 341,444, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 4,144. 40
Work by State Forces 35, 194, 00
Amount chargeable to project 80,800. 00

$80,800. 00 to be financed from Federzl Emergenoy Rellef Funda.

Houte 803, Project 0803-071-189, Ba2)

Bridge over Southern Rallway, Pitaylvanin County. Award of oontract to low
bidder, H. W. Carter Construction Co., Inc., Chase Clty, Va.

Bid $77,187. 80
10% for engincering and additional work 7. 718.78
Rallroad ¥.854. 00
Flagging 4,218. 00
Amount chargeable to project 94, 760. 00

Apot. Ren. Southern RR SB.-!B;L (1]
373, 000, 0 io be provided for in County™a 1970-71 & Bubspquent Years Budgets

Route 29, 237, 123, 613, 3519, 649 & 638, Project 0025-(02-911; 0237-000-593;
007=0D28- Bl'i’ ﬂlﬂﬂ-ﬂzﬂ-ilﬁ 29-0613-5001-573; 29=38]18-FB801-573: 20-0848- EEDl—
A78; 29~-063R-5800=-573: DO2R-099-902

Traffic Bignals - Culpeper District, Albemarle, Arlington, Fulrfax & Greens Co'g,
Awayd of contract to low bidder, Hawkins Electriec Company, Ino, , Silver Bpring,
Maryland.

Bfd 330, 383. 00
10% for engincering and additional work d,835.30
Amount chargeabls to project 4%,300, 00

$43, 300. 00 to be financed from Culpeper District's Traffic Signal Fund,



2~19-70

Rolte 81, 95, 85 & 66, Project 0081-0D5-038, LA03; 0081-086-004, LAOL;
0081-098-103, LA0L; 00Al-060-104, L802; 0081-011-010, L8O1; 0095-043-101,
LA02; 0085-058-103, LA0L; 0095-040-012, L.802; 0095-016-102, Le0l; 0095~
088-107, 1.801; 0085~076-101, L.80Z; 0066-076-101, LEO2

Briatol, Richmond, Frederickaburg, Balem, Suffolk & Culpeaper Distriets.
Award of contraot to low bidder, Roanoke Enginsering Sales Co., [nn., Richmond,
virginia.

Bid $40, 388. 00
104, for enginooring and additional work 4,036, 80
Amount chargeable to project 44,400, 00 (38,3580, 00 - Brietol Dist. }

($8, 300, 00 ~ Balem Dist. }
(35,550. 00 -~ Richmond Tiiat.)
(%2,800, 00 - Buffolk Dist.)
{$8, 300, 00 - Fredericksbarg
Dist, )
{$1L, 1900. 00 - Culpeper Dist.)
18, 300, (0 to be provided from Foture [mterstate Conatruation Funds to the
Frederiokaburg District.
#11, 104, 00 to be provided from Cualpeper Distrist Interstate Construction Resarva
Funds.

MOTION CARRIED. .

Moved by Jodge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Hairston,
that the Commisgion conflrin letiar ballot action rejecting bids received on

January 21, 1870, on the following projecta end authorizing readvertisoment
of these projecta.

Route I, Project 0011-140-101, C501

0,022 M1, 8. Rusgell Road - Int. Chureh Strest, Town of Abiogdon. Low bid -
25, 3% over eetimate.

Route 220, Projeot 0220~128-1)2, C50]1

0,058 M1, 8. MeClanahan 8. - {0,109 Ml. N. SCL Roanoke, Cliy of Roanoke.
Low hid - 19, 2%, over estimata.

Roate 236, Project 0238-100-103, C501

0.193 Mi, W. Enir. Cameron Station - 0.034 Mi. W. Int. Van Dorn 8t., City of
Alexpndria. Low bid - 18. 0% over estimats,



2-19-T0

Route 626, Project 0626-008-139, C501; 140, Bé24; 0828-062-129, C501

Bridge & Approaches Rockilah Rivar at Howardaville, Albemarle & Nelson
Comitfes. Low hid - 33. 2% over eatimate.

Route 028, Prolect 0828-054-123, C50L, BAll

Drainage Siructure & Approaches Gold Mine Creek, Louisa County, Low bid -
18_3% over estimate.

Route 048, Project (448=-064=134, C501, BEIE

Drainage Strmeture & Approaches ~ Cub Hun Creek, Louiss Counfy, Low bid -
34. 0% aver asHmate.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judpe Weaver, seconded by Alr, Hairston,
thetf the CommIlagion confirm lettar ballot action rejecting hids recaived on

Janvary 21, 1970, on the following project and puthorizing readvertivement
of this project.

Haoutes _.Eﬂ & 256, Project 9056-151-101, C50l; 0236-161-101, C501, BEC]

0,318 Mi, W, Rt. 287 (East Street) - WOL City of Fairfax, City of Fairfax,
Low bid = 9. 6% over eatimate.

MOTION CARRIED.



2-19-70

Moved by Mir. Halrstom, secomied by Mr, Fitzpatrick,
thet

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 128 of Title 23,
Highways, United States Code and PPM 20-8, a combined location and
decign publio hearing wna hald i the Councdl Chambers of the Ciity Hall,
in Bristol, Virginis, om November 18, 1968, comcerning the construction
of Project U000-102-101, PELU], from the ineraection of Enelld Avenus to
the imeraection of Staie Street in the City of Briatol; and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance and all
thoae present were given a full cpportumity to expreae their opiniens and
recommeandations for or againgt the propoaed improvement am planned
and their stetements helng duly recordad; and

WHEREAR, the aconomio, aocfal and environmentnl sffaces
of the propesad Improvement have been examined and given proper consldera-
tion and thia svidence along with all ether has been carefully reviswed, now,
tharefors,

BE IT RESBOLVED, that the locatlon and major design features
of this project be appraved in accordance with the plan g3 proposed and pre—
sontad st sald combined location and design puhblio hearing by the Department

enginearn.
MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Fitspairick,
thet

WHEREAS, under authority of Saction 33=35.4 of the Code of
Virginia of [960, aa amended, request e made by the City of Virginia Bench
for muintenance paymeinta at the rate of $1, 100 por mile annually op addttlonal
pireets meeting required atandards.

NOW, THEREFCORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly
paymants at the rwte of $1,100 per mile armeally be meds io the City of
Virginia Beach on additional atrosta totgling 8. 58 milea and meeting standarda
required by the afore-mentiomed section of the Code effective Janoary 1, 1870,
for the quarterly payment dua eftar March 31, 1970. The addkionrl strects
aml milsage eligible for payment are described on attached tabulatiom Iiata
dated Jannary 1, 1970,

Thepe adiitions, itotaling 8.56 miles, wiil Inorease the total
milenge in the City of Virginia Beaoh from 674, 51 miles to 883. 07 miles of
approvad streata.

MOTION CARRIED.



.\\-.Hl\. * ARy udoe .J-—_-.-. e -.—.G‘ﬂ

Q\Tﬂu M\-\\\N& davas
" " " *ETd | JusonD I +0C L0%8 AT OWTIPnE - 3G dUquy| e9elg [o3niag
TFOR
W | Juamao A ¢0E (OEUARR] FO N +007 = “XJ QEIpRAw) aspxg Leqqy
Tyo® Ta8 -
" - YT | e 30" 0E | 0% R (00T - "3 YeTPOsAwD)|  aAyrg Risdag
1308
‘wed | quewed = ‘OF 0% *Zg BUTEPNY » *J§ CRAGUED| A QY FETAAR)
TT0%
*u*d | Jmemed 6T* 0E | 05 EIpmeaRy"y 00T ~ “ag Tadeqouaygml juezig wizames
o8
" wd | g 90" .06 105 “Xq PISTIFOUS - “T #upSpny JOEY EpEIY
1308 :
*w'd | JuamsD A L0E 108 erepenr 3o *q 061 ~ “pE FITEARn|eArig preTIFeg
1To8
u°d | acowsd 90" 0g i1 g N =~ "33 pIe 1IN0 DIRTIYE
Trom ' 0 b vy (i PL*IFIG 0 PIRTIFeUS
mtd | Juemed 91" 10 08 oEi-op-Ino ~ *X7 Jadmydeqrqm| peoy IFITPIRD
1308 oy
wu*d | Jnomea 90" 0 08 MB-Bp=IND -~ *37 SUySpaH; 3anop sUTEpng
1708 O ol s Bl LK
Ml | e Z0* 0E ;05 WL F0T = “3¢ TedeyPeiTyM) mayxg smySpng
o0
AR 4l "y 03 0T = T30 GRTPOSARD| SALID OOFIE
TTFoF
(Y~d) BAODTOH THADwqEDL | K'Q | 050 6" 9 (09 | “30 YSTpudsE) - "pAlY WOIquey | ag TadRueeqTin
1708
AW DY duns Atva HLOM Higtk (wBups e upp e myaEpe gp
dil [ [} 3TN 133y (ADvYAENE | ¥ ] JAAA1E 48 FWYN
ddAl AdAL HLIHIY JuYHR (1§ | 1+} )

!

Q- f
QIISANDTE FIVETK TYNOLLIAAY 1IVIoL

T gows oAy 30 iarg  ALITYdIANNN

LEARONANRY Y951 'VINIDHIA S0 SO0 THI 20 Y'ef-£F NOLLOHS

pOS'E SO STADKT NI SNOLLYINAO? HLIA SHAOL aNY STILD
SEOVITIN LA9%LS MIALO QL SHOLLIGAY

e} YHANIONE SAVABOIH 40 "Ld430 AG GTLTANH=EI=TT W0 HAOL 30 AXr TSI X4 GRLLINGNS



u\_iETu shumly jo ﬁ._._

o ||...u.ﬁhu oINSk
N b S50 AR [ SO 02 ;0% | PEE pWRg OX = "DE TIM[S PIO IO} STH pooATsIne]
__uu mlmuﬂﬂ_ﬂ iy R F -
AITIIR _ 4 2
o o 108 1 : I] AOTTwAg
iToa s sanoy -
o d | TRESS) hgt il it TEE~Rp~ino ~ "PE 99nOH qilD| '3 A®[ en[g
LFoF e S Nl
o® yuxERa [ EZ* 0L :0C WE~BP=TO -~ Py wANSQ qUih *2ay voawy
1420 .
o*d | JummD| gO° 0% y00T *pH aevaon ddrys - “asy youyy *3q ATWTANS
109 £69 "8
*m*d | juemsd| ge* ¢ 9E ;09 "I EDTTRMF - "SAY UITZ *I AIVTAME
TTCR
rm*d | Ju=an | GF" Nl 08 =JP=10D = Lt 2q LIeusn
1o . T .4 k. wl
} m*d | yuemea| 03° yOF " 0% AT HOLTEME « “pY asnapg qnin . *A8Y YR
TFor
" " n *atd [ jmawea( [g* 106 105 “ Pd BANOH quTh Jo "H 4671 feay ey
TI08 "X AQITHAS JO *M 00T
— =Ry SR TRt e L IE il U TR = vFY XSWIS) G0THg | PE S8USH QNED
j. 178 S et
YT TACPESH TGRS [ A [ TN T S (OB 0% =Sp=[ND = '35 WENND| Ja00) SEAQER]
1Tee
LYAYNIN FDVAHALE a8YH HLaN HLaM (aEwmya YeOW pr)) Asaa WiIPLA i}
=50 (] 11 L334 | IDFIENE | % LREHIE 40 ANYN
bl RdAL HLi2HAT duYH oL L[] F|
ra O-I-f s HEHMIONE SAYAROTH 40 “Ld3d AS TENDZEN=ET-TT Y% NAOL ¥O ALDD FHL X OFLLIWNS

[90ag VFOPBAIA 30 Aatn ALMIVAIDINAN

QIISEFIITE FOVITIN TVNGLIIAAY TVL.OL

LHINGHINY ¥I6T “vINEYMIA 30 ZO0D TARL J0 ¥ SE£~6E NOLLOFS

00£'§ H0 S5FOXH NI ENOLLVINGOL ALTA SNACL ONY SALLL)
STOFITIH LITULR HTELO O, SKOILIGIY



233

mauuy sdomyliy o pdep

v.r.h..ﬂ P .w..4 - aINaIs
*W'a | "¥ 'S w0 108 05 VEF.SIP-INA 03 "I PPPIIUY Iy WII0Q
_ AT B 0 8 ]
‘ " i H'd | ¥ "8 &a* .08 T3 0EE-Zp~I00 03 "JAq epeajuy "3 uoory
2N S S
0 m n W'd | "V 5 .1 il ODE=Tp=[nd 3 “pF5 CIXVY TEE *315 OXTER DG
LY o 0D
" M i W'd *¥ '5 £o* 09 . 9EE=Dp=IAT - -  (eef oupuEy| *3p [eNATH ueg
Ao e
n u n R d ¥V 'S 80" J0F | dHE=Dp=[no = ° ]P0y OOpEE) T3 ATTTARE
Ly 20T
u n u W'l v '8 %" 0 109 *3ID PITFASE Jo J9T3 +; 05T LINog (sl oy
B 03 *Xy wpIIWE 36 N ¥,021
won " R'd | 'Y "B | " .08 | “Fp=1710 = O¥E-8p=-109 I ETEH
L s ko S i ik
1) P u H'd] "V % &D* 108 109 *in RIBIRH - *ag vpEIjaq 2y wERTRY
n n " *R'd | V5 ZI" 108 106 O¥F=ap=TNT = *pPY ODIFH URE "3 obaRy UEg
5> BLH 0
I u m W'd | "¥ *s 60" 108 105 WeE Fa A4 GIT » *Ag Ppeijug "prg :ODIMY] Oeq
G- sy "Rd | 'Y 5 1 0% SATAd FpERIuy
IaYnad IDVdUNt 4A5vd . HLOMA Hidik {mbuaqa yaww || Ada kpprm 3]
40 40 S17UN 1134 {30vdENs [ ¥ JETULY O AWYN
BdAL B L HioNET aEYH woud
£ Vo XY 2eq) WAINIONT SAVAHHH J0 "LIHa A CTIOARD §5 5774 M0 NAQL ¥0 L1170 THE &4 QILLINGNS

YyIwag BTUTIITA 3¢ L3715 ALTIVAIDINGN

QILISANOTY AV TN TVROLLKIY TVIOL

LNZNANTNY ¥961 'VINIOHIA 40 JAQD THL J0 ¥$E-4{ NOLLOIS
00L°E 30 SBIOXY NI SNOLIYINJOJ HLIA SNAGT ONY SZLLD

STOVHTIH LITHIS HIHIO OL SNOLLIGAY



SMaulbig riouybiy jo g

-y \...vn...._.d 3 L e )
(-]
4-H  qonojog usawqumAY = d wooaB | €% \OF 00T| *Pg mRampmiy ‘g - *xq reardson| gy cap wwwig
AL gdnoxoyg ofung wxred SUOIB | sIE ;08 "PU BOUY ‘X ~ PP WURY 14| *IY WATT Apas3)
_ Jecuas
B VL IWIXIIBpO] epjuANg T e T 5 O 105 [39BN T 8670 ~ “PE YOPUDITA 3] “pd Qoymuesayn
"§ =) nﬁ -._.ﬂ -, o : -
u..m qo0Tag Uﬂn?unuumnmnﬂnﬂﬂ unum 9| BD c 6% 1 0F S0U3j PROY TLOL = FATI] IETOY 19898 omy
uuﬁm_ﬂ'lllnaauag FETTVE (B | 10k ) T *jagpwoy uostyqoyg
03 30124 PIpICDTY g Papaad i3 00 ST = "PH NOIR LTARUD L] ey sy
TRy ey e | ol ¥ "B{ GBI i) 0T ﬂm...x%u&n = "] BYNLADH RNTA TaqGng
{(01~7) ¢ "deg andsyxei] -wm*d "= "8 | gn* il 1001 cw "Ag I0BRAPAE| Jano) IoFeXooR
_ %%En
{01-0) § "oeg mdayzer] wd [ ® *w | gg” 10€ (0§ | "Xq INYFIOH X0 TEHPT JO *K,00T 4TI AeFexnom
T {6-4) § "5 andeyaEy| wmd | B OW | :0€ 10§ | aoBezpoyl *ig ewwidof 30 ,001| SAEIg Ten3ven
hnh .E -}
SHUYNIY Vet asve HLaLE Hadks (elmmap quse qu(] Aioa BgpIA 1)
do 40 $SAVN LA [AIVLUNE wN 133M1% 40 INYN
AdAl FdAL HLOWET aEvH oL HDE
CL-d-1 ‘) HAANIONG EAVAHOIH 40 "LJ3d A€ GIXIAHEG-g7~11 "™ ME0L 30 ALD FHL AG CALLINGNS

L
i%ﬂgq ALTTVAIDIHAN

QL15ANDEE ADVAIIN TYNOLLIQIY TV.LOD

INTWINTHY $961 "'VINEOWIA 40 3400 AHL AQ $4E€F NOLLDAS

O05°E 40 SSTIXA NI SNOLLYTINAOA HLIA SNAAOL NV SALLD
BAOVHIN LIddELs YIHLO OL SNROLLIOOY



2=-16-T0

Moved by Mr, Hairston, seconded by Mr. Chliton,
that

WHEEREAS, Route 23 in Scott Countyhas been altered and
reconstrocted as ahown on plang for Project 0023-084-106, C501; and

WHEREAS, eight sections of the old road are recommended
to ba tranaferred to the Sscopdary Syastem of Highwaya;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that purauant to
Saction 33=27 of the Code of Virginia of 1960, ag amendaed, 6.29 miles of
the old locetion of Route 23, from the new Iocation at Station 768 + 00
northwesterly to the new losaiion at the interseotion of Routes 58 and
421 shown in red and designated s Sectlons 1, 2, 5, 4, 5, 6, 7, and B
on the plat dated October 23, 1969, be tranaferred from the Primary
Syetemn to the Secondary System of Highwaya,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr, Landrith, sonohded by Mr. Duckworth,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides
& fund for fiscgl 1969=-70 of $1, 500,000 to ", . be expended by the Commiaaion
for constructing, reconstruoting, maintaining or Improving accssa roads
within countisa, cities and towna to indupirial sites or which manufacturing,
processing or other establlahments will be kil usder flrm contract or are
alresdy constru . and

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisora of Louniag County s
by vesclution requested the use of inluptrlal aocess funds to provide proper
nocess to the nuclear power atatlon being constructed by the Virginla Eleciric
and Power Company, northeast of Mineral nesr the North Amna River in Louiga
County, estimated to oost $285, 000;

WHEREAS, the Virginia Elactrie and Power Company haas
advised of its willingness to donate consiruction work (I,e. grading and
drainfpg of L. 56 miles on new location), estimated to cost $105, 000, and
Turther hax agread to furnish all the necsssary right of way and adjustmen:t
of otilities Involved; and



2-19-70

WHEREAS, !t appenrs thet this request falls within the intent
of Section 35-136.1 and has comnplied with the provigione of the Commission's
policy on the use of industrial accoess fimds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $180, 000 from the
induatrial seosas fund for 1969-T0 be pllocated for the purpoas of Improving
Route 700 from Rowie 818 o Route 652 and providing the base and surfaoe on
the extension of Ronte 700 to the nuclear power simtlon being conatructed by
the Virginia Eleotric and Powsr Company, northgast of Minaral and neaxr the
North Asne River in Loulss Coumy, Project 0700-054-141, C50], contingeni
upon (1} the necessary right of way and adjustment of uiflities on the extension
heing provided et no cost to the Commonwealth, (2) the grading and draining
of tho axtension hy others at no cost to the Commenwenrlth, and {3} the industry's
entering into a firm contract for the construction of ite facility,

MOTION CAHRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seporxled by Mr, Fitzpairick,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of S8ection 33-35. 4 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1850, s amended, request is made hy the Town of Culpeper for
maintenanne payments at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annually on addiional
streets mesting required astundards,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED thit the quartorly
payiments at the rate of §1, 100 per mile annually be made toc the Town of
Culpeper on additions] strests tolaling 0,18 mile and meeting standards
requjred by the afore~mentioned gection of the Code effective beginning
January 1, 18970 for the quarterly payment due aiter March 81, 1970. The
additionsl strost and mileage eligible for payment are desoribed 2 followa:

Thia addition of 0.19 mila will increase the total mileage in the Town of
Culpeper from 23,72 milea to 23. 81 miles of approved ptreets.

MOTION CARRIED.



2-~19=-T0

Moved by Mr. Landrith, geconded by Mr. Fiizpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, under attharity of Section 98-35, 4 of the Code of
Virginia of 1950, as amended, request Is magde by the City of Willlamsburg
for majntenance paymemnts at the rate of $1,100 per mile annually on additional
strects meeting required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quartsrly
payments at the rate of 31, 100 par mile anmually be made to the City of
Williamaburg on additional streets totaling 0. 31 mile and meeting standards
required by the afore-mentiohed m=otion of the Code effective beginning
January L, 1870 for the guarterly payment dus after March 31, 1970, The
additional streets and milepge eligible for payment are described as follows:

80. Nasgan St. = Francia Gtrest to 0, 0B Mi. §,--— 0. 00 Mile
Francie 8t,

So. Nassan 5Bt. = .09 Mi. 5. Francle B, to=wu—={}, 11 Mile
Nawport Ave.

Court Street - 3. Henry S5t. to Naagau Bt, ==r—- 0. 11 Mile

The above additions, totaling 0. 31 mile, will inrrease the total mileage in the
City of Willismaburg from 23. 73 milea to 24, 04 miles of approved atreets.

MOTICN CARRIED. .

Moved by Mr. Lendrith, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, wnder authority of Bection 33-35.4 of the Code of
Virginie of 1960, as amended, request ia made by the City of Salem for maintenpnee
payments af the rate of $1, 100 pex mile annually on additional streets mesting
required standards.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the quarterly pay-
ments et the rate of §1, 100 per mile snnnally be made to the City of Salem
on additional atrests totaling 2. 56 miles and mesting standards requlred by
the afore-mentioned section of the Code effective beginning January 1, 1870
for the guarterly payment dus after March 31, 1870. The additional streets
and mileage eligtble for payment are deserihed aa follows:



2-19-70

Conlfer Lane - DPinchurat St, to 0,08 M. W, —--0.08 Mile
Tamarack Lane ~ Pinchorst 8t. to 0.08 Mi. W.--—{.08 Mile
Ellipon Avenne = North of Gratton 8t. to BCL ~——-~ b, 11 Mile
QGratton Street - Ellison Ave. to 0,10 Mi, W. ———-0.10 Mile
Hayidon Street - Ellison Ave. to 0,10 Mi, W.—====0_10 Mile
Smythe Road - Ellison Ave, to Twelve O'clock

Knoh Road 0.11 Mile
Uplaml Drive = ‘West Club Drive to Frapklin 8t,——0, 35 Mils
Bawyer Drive - Waat Club Drive to 0. 28 M1, W.—-0.2P Mila
Simms Cirale - Sawyor Drive to 0,12 Mi, W. ——-0,12 Mile
Pyrtle Drive = Mulberry St. to Balley Avepue-- 0,14 Mile
Page Sirect = Kimball Acree to 0. 32 M1, W.-—10.32 Mile
Mulberry SBtreet = Pyritla Drive to 0.13 Mi. 8. ~=~-=0,13 Mile
Inge Cirele - TPape Btreet to 0. 07 Mi, 8, -——-—0. 07 Mile
Irigh Cirgle - Pago Street to 0, 07 Mi, 8, -———— 0, 07 Mile
Balley Avenue ~ Noxth of Pyrtle Drive to 0.16

M1, B. 0.18 Mile
Access Road to « Route 11 ic Sav-A-Blop, Ino, =====0, 36 Mile

SAV-A-STOP, INC.

The above additions, tofuling 2. 55 miles, will increase the total mileage In the
City of Salem from 96.73 miles to 89. 28 miles of approved atreets.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, geconded by Mr. Fitzpetriak,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33-35.4 of the Cade of
Virginip of 1850, as amended. request 18 made by the Town of Luray for
maintenance payments at the rate of §1, 100 per mile annually on additlonal
etreets mecting required standaxde.

XOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED, that the quarterly
paymenta at the rate of $1,100 per mile anneally be made to the Town of Lurey
on additionai atreeta totaling 0,68 mile and meeting stamdards required by the
aforementioned pection of the Cade effective beginning January 1, 1870 for the
quarterly payment dus after March 31, 1970, The additional streets and mileage
aligible for payment ars described as follows;

Second Btreet - $th Ave. to Fairview Rd, ———==ar- 0. 10 Mile
Bevonth Avemue = 160" 8. of Firsat 5t. to Second Et, -~ 0, 03 Mile
Beventh Avanue -Third 8. to Foarth Bt, =———=——xa== 0. 07 Mile



2=-18-70

Third RBtrest - éth Ave. to Tth Ave. 0. 08 M{lp
Fifth Btreet = Luray Ave. to 4th Ave, g, 08 Mile

980" 8. of Amiss Ave. to .13 Mile
2. Comp. Limit

Hawkshill Hgts. Dir.

The above additiona, totaling 0,58 mile, will incrense the total mileage in the
Town of Luray fromn 19, 67 milea to 20, 25 miles of approved sirests.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by My, Landrith, seconded by My, Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway Commiaaion s authorized to make
certain paymentns to cltles for etreet purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commission haag selaeted certaln atreets
within the corporate limits of the Town of Warremon for such paymente; and

WHEREAS, the conatruotlon of a relocation of Ronte 17 at its
interaaction with Ronte 15 withio the Town of Warreniton renders it neceasssry
to amemn] the seleation of such streets; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Soctlon 33-36.2 of the Code
of Virginia, as amended, the addition and delstion of mileage subjeat to pay-
ment at the mate of $10, 000 per mile annurlly on the primary route extensions
within the Town of Warrenton be approved am followg:

PRIMARY EXTENSION ADDITION

U. 8. Route 17 = From 0.12 Mi. N. of Rt, 16 to-—-0,12 Mile
Rt. 15

PRIMARY EXTENSION DELETION

Route 17 - From 0,23 MiL. ¥. of RKt. 16 ioc—-0,28 Mile
Rt. 16

The above rddhtion of .12 mile and deletion of 0. 25 mile will decreass the
primary extensfon totgl mileage from 8. 28 miles to &, 17 miles, alfective
Junuary 1, 1970, for the quarterly peyment due aftexr March 31, 1970; and



2-18-10

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that parauant to Sectlon 33-35. 4
of the Code of Virginia, as smended, mileage adjustments for the addition of
other mtrects subject to payment at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annmally to the
Town of Warretiion be spproved as follows:

Bethel Rosd (0ld Routa IT) ~ Rt. 17 to Bt 16 —————m—————m 0. 23 Mile

Tha above additen of 4. 22 mila will ioreass the total approved "tther gireatph
milesge In the Town of Warrenton from 16. 98 miles to 15, 21 miles, effective
Janoary 1, 1970, for the quarterly payment dus after March 31, 1970,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mp. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAS, the Hiphway Commission is autharized to muke
cortain payments t¢ citise for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commiselon has aelected certain
eitropts within the corporate Mmite of the City of Harrlsonburg for auch pay-
ments; and

WHEREAS, the construction of a relocation of Route 42 within
the City of Harrisanbirg renders it necessary to amend the salection of auch
streets; now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to Soction 38=35. 2 of the Coda
of Virginia, a4 amended, the addition and deletion of mileage aubject to payment
st the rate of $10,000 per mils annually on the primery extensions withip the
City of Harripcnburg be approved as followa:

PRIMARY EXTENSION ADDITION

1. B. Route 42 = 250' N. Crace St. toc W. Waier
(E. High Bt.) Stroet 0. 42 Mlle

PRIMARY EXTENSION DELETION

U. 8. Route 42 250" N. Gruce St. to W.
(S. High 8t.) Water Street 0. 44 Mile

The above addition of 0,42 mile and deleiion of 0. 44 mile will deoresse tha
primsary extension total mileage from &, T8 miles 1o 9. 76 miles, effective
January 1, 1970 for the quarterly payment due after Mareh 31, 1970; and



2-19-70

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section §3-35,4
of the Coda of Virginia, as amended, milsage adjustments for the addition of
gther atrects subject to payment at the rate of $1, 100 per mile annuslly to the
City of Harrisonhnrg be approved as follows:

West Avenne = H. High 8t. to 360' N, W.—————- — 0,18 Mile
Cedar Stroat - Weat Ave. to BT0' N E, —wmma=- 0.18 Mile
Lanyel Street = QCentral Ave, to 850" W_——wam—-—u 0,18 Mile
Central Avenue - 125' 5. Vale Circle to Emery 8t.-<. 22 Mila
Augusts Clrole = South Ave, to 150" 8, =———==a~—= 0,03 Mile
Central Avenug - South Ave. to 1420* N,-———-——« == ], 27 M1la
Craotrell Avenue - E. Market §t. to Rogervolr 8i.— 0,18 M{la
Eastzvex Dxlve = Cardimal Dr, to Papl Bi.——====== [, 14 Mile
Paul Street = Eastover Drive to Cardinal Dr~- 0.08 Mile
4th Sireet -~ Colligello Bt. o Virginia Ave. ===0. 05 Mile
4th Btreet = Virginia Avenue to Lee Ava,-w==={), 07 Mila
Waterman Dy, = Chicago Ave, to 1280 E. ——=ue=== {], 24 Mile
Paul Bireet -~ 200' E. of Preston Dr. to

Ardergreen Drivo 0. 03 Mile
5. High Street - 200" N. of Grace Bt. to W.

Water Btreet 0.44 Mila

The above additiona, totaling 2, 27 milea, will increase the total mileage in
the City of Harrleonburg from 43,45 miles to 45, 72 milea of approved streeta
effective January 1, 1870, for the quarterly payment due aftar March 31, 1970,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Landrlth, seconded by Mr. Fitzpatriecik,
that

WHEREAS, tha Highwey Comntigsion is awthorized to meke
certaln puymenta to cttleg for streat purposss: and

WHEREAS, the Highway Commispion hes selected certain strests
within the vorporate limits of the Cliy of Franklin for such paymenis; and

WHEREAS, the construciion of a relocaiion of Route 58 within
the City of Franklin renders it necessazry to amend the selection of auch streets:
now, therefore,

BE IT REBOLVED, that pursuant to Beotlon 33-36. 2 of the Code
of Virginia, as amended, the addition and deletion of mileage subjeot to payment
at the rate of £10, 000 per mlle annually on the primary route extensions within
the City of Franklin be approved ag follows:



2=19-70

PRIMARY EXTENSION ATDITION

U. 8. Boute 58 = FProm 4th Ave. alohg High 8t.
{High & Lee 5t.) to Clay 5t. along Lee St, ——===m 0. 44 Mile

PRIMARY EXTENSION DELETION

IJ, 8. Romute 38 - From Les 5t. alony Clay 8t,
(Clay St. & 4th Ave.) to High St. along 4th Ave,-————- 0. 34 Mile

The ahove addition of 0. 44 mile and deletion of 0, 34 mile will increase the
primary extension total mileage from 4, 80 milee to 4, 80 miles, efective
January 1, 1970, for the quarterly payment due after Maroh 31,1970; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33-36. 4
of the Cods of Virginla, as amended, mileage adjustments for the addition of
othor streets subject to payment at the rate of $2, 100 per mile annually to the
City of Franklin be approved aa follows:

ADDITIONS
Morton Stroet - 814 'W, Oak 8t. {o Banks St, —--0.17 Mile
Bamke Street - Morton St. to T96' N, of
o Mortan St. 0,15 Mile
West Clrale’ - Banks 8t. to 0,05 Mi, S.W. c=a== 0.05 Mila
Virgiola Streat — BRanka Bt. tc 0.05 M!. 8. W——= 0,05 Mils
Mariner Street - Banks 5t. to 0.09 Mi. 8, W. --—- 0,09 Mile
Armory Drive - Gardner #t. to 18838" E. to
existlng C. G, -- (.36 Mile
Clay Bireet - Lese Btreet to Fourth Bt ————=- 0,31 Mile
{Old Rt. 58)
Fourth Avenue = Clay Btreet to High Street ————- 0.03 Miie
(old At. B8}
DELETIONE
High Strest - Fourth 8t. to Lee Bt.-—--—- —ww== {), 28 Mila
Tl Stroet ~ High Bt. to Clay St. 0.16 Mile

The above addltions, totaling 1.21 miles,and delstionp, totaling 9.44 mile, will
meke B net additfon of 0. 77 mile am Inoresss the total approved "other streats"
milesga in the Cliiy of Franklin from 26. 20 miles to 27. 00 miles effective Jazuary 1,
1870, for the quartarly payment due after March 31, 1970.

MOTION CARRIED.



2-19=T0

Moved by Mr, Landrith, seconded by Mr. Baughsan,
that

WHEREAS, a deeign public hearing was held in the Audiforimm
of the West Bpringtisld High School, 8100 Rolling Road, Springfield, Virginia,
on Toeeday, February 5, 1970, at 7:30 p. m., for the purpose of proyiding
Information to imkerested oltlzens on the demign of Route 844 {Keene MIill Road)
from the interssction of Route 617 (Backilok Road) to 0.136 mile saat of the
Intersection of Rowte 638 {Rolling Road), a length of 2. 6780 miles, State
Project 0644-020-168, C301, B821, Fafriax Coupty, and

WHEREAS, nolice was given in advance and all those present
weare glven full opporimmity to express their opinions and recommendsiions
for or ageinst the proposed projact as planned, their stutements being duly
recorded, and

WHEREAS, the eoeial, aconomio, and enviranmental offocts of
the design of the praposed project have been examinod and given proper ¢oneidera-
tion and this evidence, ulomg with all other, has been carefully reviewed; now,
therefore,

BE IT RESOLYED, thet the dostgn of this projeat be appraved
In ascordance with the plans as presented at majd design publia hearing by the
Department enginsers and 2a revised to retain the existing median crosgover
at Amhorat Street.,

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Filtzpatriok, genohded by Judge Weaver,
that

WHEREAB, Section 33-138, 1 of the Code of Virginia provides &
fund for fiseal 106670 of $1, 500, 000 to M. . be expended by the Commiagion for
oonatructing, recomstructing, maintalning or improving aoress roads within
comnties, cliies and towns {o {ndustrial sites on which manufasturing, processing
or other establishments will bs buoilt wmder flrm contract or are already con—
strurted. ™; and

WHEREAS, the City Councll of the CHy of Lynchburg has by
resolution requested the use of industrial scoess funds to provide access to
the new fectlity to be canatructed by Meredtth-Burda, Inoorporated, sast of
the Lynchbury expressway and just north of the Norfolk and Weatern—Southern
Reilway connaator tracks in the Clty of Lynchboerg, estimeted to oost $278, 000; and



2-19-70

WHEREAS, the City of Lynchburg has advised that i will furnish
the neoensary right of way and adjustment of utilitics and will provide the
pecegaary funda to cover the coat over and above the industyial access grant;
and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within the intent
of Section 33-136. 1 and has complisd with the provisions of the Highway
Commission's policy on the nae of Industrial acceps Immds,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that §150, 000 from
the industrial acoess fumd for 1969-70 be allocated for the purpose of msaisting
the City of Lynohburg in providing anness to the new faollity to be bullt by
Meradith-Burda, Incorporated, eaat of the Lynchburg expressway and just
north of the Norfolk and Westorn-Southern Rallway oonnector tracks in tho
City of Lynchburg, Project 9959-118,103, C501, gontingent upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilitles being provided at no cost to the
Commonwealth, the Ciy's providing the mdditional fund over and sbove the -
aforementioned $150, 000 to finance the shove-noted project, and the industry's
entering into & firm contract for the constraction of #a faonlilty.

MOTION CAREIED.

Mr. Eure reviewed Estimated Hevenoes and Appropriaztions
for the tiacal year 1970=71, aa per sttached report.

The chairman asid the needs gap was compitted on the baaia
of the reverue shown 1n this report and that even with healthy increases in the
revenues, there satill rempins 4 §1 hillion gap. This estimate, he aaid, does
not inolude tha approximately $43 milllon which would be available if the
Generdl Assemply passes the two-cent Incrense In gasoline tax,

Mr. Fuogate aaid he hopes the Commission does have additlonal
funda et 1ta disposal because he 13 convineed If it doea not bulld the roads
now they will cost & groat deal more later on,

He paid a trend which will continne 18 the pharp increase in
mantenence coste due to two reasons: 1. Infletion; 2, A new Interstate
mileage 18 opered up the oost of malmtenanoce becomes neceesary for the
fivaet time; alao a8 new arteris]l nstwork roade are opencd up what was a
two-lane road i now four-lane and mainienance is twice ap much, He £aid
more and more funda will have to be spent for maittengnce and operation,
and thiz eats into the congtruction fond.



TIRAFHIA CEPARTEENT OF HIAHWAYTI

ESTIMAY E OF PEYEM|E AND APPROPHIAT PQNE

FISEAL TERR 1970-71
Junvery §1, 1570

1 NOTH .3

Golleclad by Div[slon of Moter VihiicLest

Kat Motor Fral Tex

Lans Appropriation for 3 GomtTaw Hot [n Secondery Gysles
u.ﬁnr- Highway Depertaont

Motar Vehicle Licmaes

Potor Yeklels Sales amd Uaw Tax -

otor Yahtols Regletreiiom of TEtlew

Meiar Yah[cle pparsteral Permiie

Mtor Vek|cls Offanps Anzegsumin

Biazsvilansous Hotor Yehicls Parniks and Fesw
Tatal Divislon of Uoior Vehigles Gollactjona

0all ected by Etnte Corpariticn Gowsiasfony
Hotor Vahicls Garrlers' Parpita
iotar Yehicle Groaa Racelpte Thi
Total GState Corpereiton Comelxslan

Pellacted by Beparimant of Highwayss
Liguldated Damages = ¥loistion of Walght Linits
Hagling and Conmtryction Parmlts
Hegulation of Outdose Advartlsing
dkmeetown Ferey Tolly
Scle of Burplus Froparty, Restile, Nise.
Total Depurinmt of Highwys

Tokel from $lats Rouorcse

LEBE APFROPRIAT [ONS AR OTHER MIENTIE]

Diviaton af lotor Yeklclim

ftuts Eorporetiom domm)asfom

Highway Baleily DivTnion

Dapuriment of $tats Pa) o

Capariasmt of Agricvltors & Commarge

Depariment of Gorxsrentlon & Econgaiac Davslapmet
Total Appropriations for 0ther Agamofes

Toirl State Fundy Avallsbls for Highwye

ADD FEDERAL AJC GII!HI' 3

joteratstr Fedural A4
Primary Fyderal ild
Sacpadiry Faderal Aid -
Urbes Federsl hid = Hagular
Urhzs Faders) Afd = Toplca

Tatal Federsl Ald Granis
TOTAL SCATE AMD FERERAL FUNDE FOR HIGHRWYE 1970-71

118,000
161 ;000
17E,500

250, 773,000

1,247,000

54,111,600

192250685
23 N85

120 282,10
S5,10L,0%6.



ALLOGAT 1OXg
FISOAE YEAR 1970-71

GERERAL_ESPENSE Hais Amdy
Adufnlstretion Snd Supsvizten Ia 628,000
Srounds and Bafldings:

Qaplial Ouilay 1,060,000

Naintsmnes and Dperailen 693,000
Regulation of dutdoor Advertleing 110,000
Traffle and Plaming Divlwion

Reutine Oparatlons 200,050

MobJle Truck Walghlag 4,000
atropalTisn Plunning DIv[sfoms

Rout Inm SparatTons 156,000

Urban dren Bhsdiew 250, 000

Meintenunes DIvisicoy
¥Welghisg Statiom Cpersklanwy

Interstata Syatem 574,000
Primiry 3jwbim B9, 000
Traffie Seomun Dpsradlona #20,000
Englintor Tng (varbatd Txpengs 1,450,000
¥irginlza Efghway Assanrodh Gowncll 420,000
Snfuty, tonpensation Mwarde, Medieal 27,000
Eaployes Educatice wnd Trajn|ng 220,300
Inaursace, Lugal Expenpe, Advertisipgy wod Radle Gommmication 10,000

TOTM. GERERAL EXPEME 16,778,000



RAD FUND3
FIEGAL YEAR 157071

FNT ERETAY 8T

Spoatructios, Englreerfap, Right of Way
Plapning - masenrch {HPR
Mt Istankocs and Replicsmmnts

PRINARY $¥SFEY

Dopetruction,; Englaaerinp, Right of Wy
PLisn |ag = Fwgmirch (HFE,

hecens Ronge to Recreetlonal Araap
Eslotenanes and Raplacwumenis

SECORDSAY GYSTEN

Waintenines,; Aeplacinent & Sommkrustioo
Plasning - Rapsarch (HPR}
Aggeps Foady ta Reorsmtjomel Rrsie

LFBAN SYEPCK

Goastruction, Eogluearing, Afght of ¥Way:
Cl1ifan mnd Tounm
Arlingion Coumiy
Toplc Program

Plinn]sp = Rpxukrch (H-Pﬂ']'

Ma|ntsoenes Paysante ts Fon[a[palft]am
Pricary Btrwcte — 090 ajles # §10,000
O%her Eirweble 6,000 alies ¢ 1,100

A Wk RIAL BT
Constreeiion, Tnginceringy Right af Wey

EXTRAORTINARY FLOOD DAMMIE

TOTAL ALLDCATIONS — Frgan 2 & 3

Fdersl
- .

1,201,544
51:53-}1:55

FE550,100

15256, 7013
1,87

15,358,562

Set50, 08
B3 097

5,5%,&}[

A, 274
eEa

3: 590,071
188 400

135,56

120,192,100

Hats
—Fupdn__

11,851,048
144,985

I JE?!

66, 745,207
it
i1 J4]1]
ﬂlrﬂkgﬁ

67,223, 850

12,712,627
A, 040

2,370,650
117,575

2,500,000
r.,%,nnn
) * a

1,506,000
5,000,000

Eﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬁ

—doigd

103,052,792

AL
2]

112,240,513

£, 000,000

"-‘
Tt
_oa,1%7,000
105,241,613

o,
73.1? .E'it
0
16,006,924
5,678
o s
l,gﬂ,nm
u
293,300,

1,500,000
6,080,000

:!E! 101 o= !E



2-19-70

. Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,
tha

WHEREAS, 1n connection with Route 60, State Highway Project
2175, now 00G60-134-102, RY-201, the Commomwedlth acquired a 50-foot right
of way contzining 31.58 acres, more or less, land from the Norfolk Scuthern
Railway any by deed dated August 2, 1954, as recordad in Deed Book
390, Page 23, in the office of the Cierk of the Circuit Court of Princess
Anne County, now the City of Virginia Beach, Virginfa; and

WHEREAS, the Cossomwealth conveyed 18.98 acres, more or less,
land furler'lgehﬂunging to the Norfolk Southern Railway Company to the City
of Wirginia Beach by deed dated ApriT 15, 1965; and

WHEREAS, 12,383 acres, more or less, of this old right of way
have bean or will be incorporated in future plans, thus leaving approxi-
mately 0.217 acre of 1and unneedad for Highway purpuses; and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned 0.217 acre of lend, from the east
right of way 1ine of ¥ista Circle to the lands K:av'lnuslr conveyed to the
City of ¥irafnia Beach, has been requested by the adjeining landowner 1in
ordar to more fully devalop his land; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commigsioner has certified 4n
writing that the land formerly belonging to the Morfolk Southarn Railway
Campany, Tying batween the east right of way 1ine of Yista Circla and the
lands previausly conveyed to the City of Virginia Beach, does not constitute
2 =segtion of the public road and s deemed by him no longer nacessary for the
uses of the State Mighway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section
33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Yirginia, as amended, the sale of said land,
so certified, is heraby approved and the State Highway Commissioner 1s hareby
author{zed to exacute 1n the name of the Commorwealth a deed of quitclaim
at a price satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer and subject to
such resarvations and conditions as he may dest requisite,

Motion carried.

that Movad by Judge Neaver, secondad by Mr. Duckworth,

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 85, State Highway Project
0085-012-101, RW-202, Etta T. Johnson, et al, convayed to the {owmonwealth
by agreement dated March 30, 1965, as recorded in Deed Book 152, Page 68,
in the 0ffice of the Clark of the Circuit Court of Brunswick County, certain
land necessary for the maintsnance and construction of a dreinage ditch: and

WHEREAS, the new landownars, in order to mors fully davelop
their land, have requested that the sajd easement be relocated to the rear



2-19-70

of the property opposite the end of Frontage Road “E"; mnd

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissioner has certified inm
writing that ths original drainage easement, which 45 30 feet wide and 200
feet deep, Tying from a point opposite approximats survey Station 10485
{centerline Frontage Rocad "E*) to a point osite approximats survey
Station T1+15 (centerline Frontaga Road "E‘-'?"m containing 6,000 squars
feet, more or less, land doet not constitute a section of the public road
and 1s deamed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway

Systam.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section
33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of ¥irginia, ag amended, the conveyance of said
dratnage easement, so certified, to the ownars of the adjoining land of
record {s approved and the State Highway Cormissioner is hereby authordzed
ta execute a deed for same in exchange for a deed to the easemeni required,

Motion carried,

Moved by Judge Weaver, seconded by Mr. Duckworth,

that

WHEREAS, 1n connection with State Highway Project 0619-020-
118, C-501, in Chesterfield County, Route 619 was relocatad westwardly
from a point on the north existing right of way 1ine of Route 518 opposite
approximate survey Station 100+28 (centerline relgcated Route £19) to a
point opposite spproximate survey Station 107470 (centarline relocated Routs
61%); and the new road serves the same citizens as the old location, and tha
new Tocation has been approved by the State Higway Coemfssioner; and

WHEREAS, 1in negotiating for the right of way on safd project,
1t was agreed that the landowner of record would execute a deed for the land
required and we would vecommand to the State Highway Commission that the
portion of old Route 619, no longer needed for HMighway purposes, be cone
veyed 0 him; and

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors
of Chesterfield County, hald an the 14th day of January, 1970, a resolution
wag gn:ed abandoning as a public road old Route 619 from the north existing
right of way line of Route 618 to the goutheast proposed right of way 1ine
of ralocated Route 619; and :

WHEREAS, the State Highway Cowrdssioner has certified in
writing that the right of way of old Route 619 from a pofnt on the north
existing right of way 1ine of Route 618 40 feet opposite approximate survey
Station 14+61 {centarline Route 618) to a point on tha southeast right of
way line of ralocated Route 619 25 fest opposite approximate survey Station
107470 {centerline relocated Route 619) does not constitute a section of the
pubTic road and 15 desmed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway System,

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of said parcel, so cartified,



2=19-70

to the cwner of record of the adjoining land, 1n accordance with the pro-
visions of Section 33-76.11 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as amended, 1s
herehy approved and the State Highway Commiss{ioner 15 authorized to execute
in the name of the Commoreealth a quitcladn deed, Tn exchinge for a deed to
the Tand required.

Motion carried.

Mr. Fugate read to the Commission a telegram from Mr. A. E.
Johneom, Exsoutive Director of the American Asacclstion of State Highway
Officialy, stating that beornsc of the housing shortage the Federal Department
of Honsing and Urban Development and Federasl Department of Transportation
are interested In moving l4-foot modular half houses over the highway ayatem
by special parmit baged on certificate of esasntiality from HUD, and asking
whather the Virginia Highway Commission would allow aoch 14—foot wide mowe-
manta, Mr, Lomdrith moved that the request be demled. Motion was peconded
by Mr. Fitspatrick and carried,

Tha meetlng was adjourned at 10:56 a, m.

Approved:

st o gl

Attested:

Eecretary (/



